

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BF LABS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 4:14-cv-00815-BCW

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY SUGGESTIONS OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Defendants Mined Bitcoins For Themselves Using Customer Equipment ..... 5

II. The FTC Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 6

    A. Defendants Misrepresented The Profitability And Yield of Their Machines ..... 7

    B. Defendants’ Feeble Disclaimers Do Not Negate Their Representations Of Timely Delivery ..... 7

    C. Defendants Claims That They Had A Reasonable Basis For Their Delivery Representations Are Irrelevant and Inaccurate ..... 8

III. Defendants Deliver Outdated Products to Consumers..... 10

IV. Defendants Do Not Provide Refunds to Customers. .... 11

V. A Preliminary Injunction Should Issue To Prevent Future Law Violations And To Preserve The Possibility For Effective Final Relief ..... 12

    A. Defendants’ Illegal Practices Continue And Are Likely To Do So ..... 13

    B. The Changes That Defendants Have Made Are Superficial and Did Not Remedy Their Ongoing Law Violations (through entry of the TRO) ..... 15

VI. Conclusion ..... 16

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.*, 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2011).....13  
*FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club*, 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9, 14  
*FTC v. Mallett*, 818 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....15  
*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.*, 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....13  
*FTC v. Sage Seminars*, No. C-95-2854-SBA, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21043 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1995).....14  
*FTC v. SlimAmerica*, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....12  
*FTC v. Warner Comms., Inc.*, 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....13  
*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.*, 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....9, 13  
*FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.*, 882 F. 2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....13  
*FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas*, No. 83-1702-CIV-WMH, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987).....14  
*Int’l Assoc. of Conf. Interpreters*, 123 F.T.C. 465 (1997).....14  
*Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC*, 379 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1967).....13  
*Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC*, 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....9  
*SEC v. R.J. Allen & Assocs., Inc.*, 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974).....14  
*In the Matter of Zale Corp.*, 78 F.T.C. 1195 (1971).....14

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §45(a) (8)

**Rules**

16 C.F.R. § 435.2 (8)
